

RESOLUTION NO. 40466

BY REQUEST OF MAYOR WOODARDS AND COUNCIL MEMBERS BLOCKER, HUNTER, AND USHKA

A RESOLUTION authorizing the use of up to \$5,000 of City Council Contingency Funds, for expenses related to traffic control devices for the 2019 6th Avenue Santa Parade; and directing the City Manager to confirm deliverables for the funding commitment.

WHEREAS, whenever a special event produced by our community partners to promote their Neighborhood Business District requires a street closure, the City-issued Special Event Permit dictates the number of traffic control devices required, and

WHEREAS the event producers are responsible for acquiring barriers and the associated costs for these events, and

WHEREAS the 6th Avenue Santa Parade ("Parade") is a successful annual event in the 6th Avenue Business District which requires a Special Event Permit that dictates the number of traffic control devices required for its approved Traffic Control Plan ("Plan"), and based on the Plan, numerous traffic control devices will be required, and

WHEREAS the City Council adopted Resolution No. 40171 in 2018 for Council Contingency Fund support for the same traffic control devices required for this annual event, and

WHEREAS, at the October 29, 2019, Study Session, Council

Member Hunter shared a Council Consideration Request to authorize the one-time use of up to \$5,000 from the Council Contingency Fund for costs related to traffic control devices for the Parade, and



WHEREAS City staff will confirm deliverables for the City's contribution, and WHEREAS RCW 35.33.145 and 35.34.250 authorize a withdrawal from the Council Contingency Fund for any municipal expense, the necessity or extent of which could not have been foreseen or reasonably evaluated at the time of adopting the budget, and

WHEREAS the need for funding related to traffic control devices for the 2019 Parade could not have been foreseen or reasonably evaluated at the time the City adopted its biennial budget, and

WHEREAS Ordinance No. 22569 requires an affirmative vote of not less than six members of the Council in order to withdraw moneys from this fund; Now, Therefore,



BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:

Section 1. That one-time funding in the amount of up to \$5,000, budgeted from the Council Contingency Fund, is hereby approved for expenses related to traffic control devices for the 2019 6th Avenue Santa Parade.

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby directed to confirm deliverables for the funding commitment, described in Section 1 above.

8	Adopted	
10		
11	Attest:	Mayor
12		
13		
14	City Clerk	
15	Approved as to form:	
16		
17		<u> </u>
18	City Attorney	